108
Scheek, R. M., Boelens, R., Russo, N., van Boom, J. H., &
Singer, B., & Grunberger, D. (1983) in Molecular Biology
Biochemistry 1988, 27, 108-1 15
Sowers, L. C., Fazakerley, G. V., Kim, H., Dalton, L., &
Goodman, M. F. (1986) Biochemistry 25, 3983-3988.
Weiss, M. A., Patel, D. J., Sauer, R. T., & Karplus, M. (1984)
Proc. Natl .  Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 81, 130-134.

0 2  of T.
EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES
The numbering system for the d(C-G-C-G-A-G-C-T- T-G-
C-G) duplex (designated G.T 12-mer, I) and for the d(C-G-
C-G-A-G-C-T-OmeT-G-C-G) duplex (designated G.04meT
12-mer, 11) is
C 1 -  G Z - C 3 - G 4 - A S - G 6 -  C 7 - T 8 - T 9 - G l O - C l l - G 1 2
G 12-C 11- G 1 0 - T 9  - T 8  - C 7 -  G 6  - A 5  - G 4 -  C 3  - G 2  - C 1
I
C l - G Z - C 3 - G 4 - A 5 - G 6 - C 7 - T 8  - T S - C l O - C l l -  G 1 2
C 1 2 - C l l - G l O - T 9 - T 8 -  C 7 -  G 6 - A 5 - G 4 - C 3  - G 2  - C 1
I1
The N M R  studies were undertaken in 1.1 M NaCl to shift
the equilibrium between the fully paired duplex and a minor
form (probably a hairpin) toward the duplex state.
Sample Preparation. The G-T 12-mer and the G.04meT
12-mer were synthesized in milligram quantities by the solu-
tion-phase phosphotriester approach. The synthesis, purifi-
cation, and characterization of the G.04meT 12-mer duplex
has been reported recently (Li et al., 1987). The NMR spectra
are recorded in aqueous-solution buffer containing 1.1 M
NaCI, 10 mM phosphate, and 1 mM ethylenediaminetetra-
acetic acid (EDTA) (henceforth designated high-salt buffer).
The G.T 12-mer and G.04meT 12-mer samples were prepared
to a concentration of 400 A260 units in 0.4 mL. The pH values
quoted in D 2 0  solution are uncorrected pH meter readings.
NMR Experiments. The procedures for two-dimensional
NOESY data collection in H 2 0  and D 2 0  solution and data
processing were outlined in the preceding paper (Kalnik et al.,
1988).
RESULTS
We shall first present the N M R  data for the control G-T
12-mer duplex (I) and then the corresponding N M R  data for
the G.04meT 12-mer duplex (11).
G.T 12-mer
Exchangeable Proton Spectra. The exchangeable proton
spectra of the G-T 12-mer duplex (7.0-1 5.0 ppm) in high-salt
H 2 0  buffer, pH 6.20, recorded at 15,40, and 55 OC are plotted
in Figure 1. The exchangeable imino protons of the Wat-
son-Crick A.T and G C  base pairs resonate between 12.6 to
14.0 ppm while the imino protons of the GOT pair resonate
between 10.3 and 11.9 ppm.
The imino protons have been assigned by recording a two-
dimensional magnitude nuclear Overhauser enhancement
(NOESY) spectrum (mixing time 120 ms) of the G.T 12-mer
duplex in high-salt H 2 0  buffer, pH 6.20, at 10 OC. A sym-
metrical contour plot covering the spectral range 14.5-6.0 ppm
is plotted in Figure 2. The one-dimensional spectrum is on
the diagonal while the off-diagonal cross-peaks monitor dipolar
NOE interactions between pairs of adjacent protons. The
magnitude of each NOE cross-peak is inversely proportional
12:o 8 : O
PPM
FIGURE 1: The 500-MHz proton NMR spectra (6-15 ppm) of the
G.T 12-mer duplex in 1.1 M NaCI, 10 mM phosphate, and H20,  pH
6.20, at 15, 40, and 55 OC.
to the sixth power of the interproton distance and provides a